
Lewisham Council 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 22 January 2020.   
 

 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
January 14 2020 
 
  

Mayor Damien Egan  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Paul Bell  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Chris Best  

Councillor Kevin Bonavia  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Patrick Codd  

Councillor Tom Copley  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Brenda Dacres  

Public Document Pack



Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Councillor Joe Dromey  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Leo Gibbons  

Councillor Alan Hall  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Coral Howard  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Caroline Kalu  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Sophie McGeevor  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Lionel Openshaw  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Stephen Penfold  



Councillor Kim Powell  

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor Joani Reid  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh  

Councillor Jonathan Slater  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor Luke Sorba  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Susan Wise  





 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Council 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 22 January 2020 
7.30 pm, Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 (Tel: 0208 314 9327) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Declaration of Interests 

 
1 - 3 

2.   Minutes 
 

4 

3.   Petitions 
 

5 

4.   Announcements or Communications 
 

6 - 8 

5.   Public questions 
 

9 - 72 

6.   Member questions 
 

73 - 77 

7.   Setting the Council Tax Base, the NNDR Tax Base & Discounts for 
Second Homes and Empty Homes 
 

78 - 92 

8.   NHS Commissioning Arrangements 
 

93 - 98 

9.   Motion 1 Unaccompanied Migrant Children Proposed Cllr Bonavia 
Seconded Cllr Gallagher 
 

99 

  
 

 

 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\3\7\ai00024733\$1qdokwt4.doc 

 

COUNCIL 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date:  January 22 2020 

 
 Declaration of interests 
 
 Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item 
 on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s 
Member Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 

or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 

than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm
[...]
gov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\3\7\ai00024734\$fw3uaead.doc 

 

COUNCIL 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: January 22 2020 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of the meeting of the Council which was open to the 
press and public, held on November 27 2019 be confirmed and signed (copy previously 
circulated). 
 

 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\3\7\ai00024738\$cuklo3zz.doc 

 

COUNCIL 
 

Report Title 
 

Petitions 

Key Decision 
 

no  Item No. 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: January 22 2020 

 
 
1. The Council is invited to receive petitions (if any) from members of the Council or 

the public. There is no requirement for Councillors to give prior notice of any 
petitions that might be presented. 

 
2. The Council welcomes petitions from the public and recognises that petitions are one way in 
 which people can let us know their concerns.  All petitions sent or presented to the Council 
 will receive an acknowledgement from the Council within 14 days of receipt. This 
 acknowledgement will set out what we plan to do with the petition. 
 
3. Paper petitions can be sent to :- 
 
 Governance Support, Town Hall, Catford, SE6 4RU 
 
 Or be created, signed and submitted on line by following this link  
 

https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/influence/submit-or-view-a-petition 
 

4. Petitions can also be presented to a meeting of the Council. Anyone who would like 
 to present a petition at a Council meeting, or would like a Councillor to present it 
 on their behalf, should contact the Governance Support Unit on 0208 3149327 at 
 least 5 working days before the meeting. 
 
5. Public petitions that meet the conditions described in the Council’s published 
 petitions scheme and which have been notified in advance, will be accepted and 
 may be presented from the public gallery at the meeting. 

 
6. One public petitions for the Council have been notified for this meeting. 
 

Kirsten Brooks 'School Crossing Patrol on Cranston Road'. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/influence/submit-or-view-a-petition


d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\3\7\ai00024735\$3rpzeq4l.doc 

 

COUNCIL 
 

Report Title 
 

Announcements or Communications 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: January 22 2020 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Council is invited to receive any announcements or communications from the Mayor or 
the Chief Executive. 
 
Report of the Returning Officer 
 
At the General Election in December 2019 the incumbent members Vicky Foxcroft, Janet  
Daby and Ellie Reeves were all re-elected for the three Lewisham constituencies. Council  
is asked to congratulate all three candidates on their success at the polls. 
 
George Francis RIP 
 
The long standing Chairperson of the New Cross Fire Parents’ Committee,  George 
Francis, died just before Christmas. His funeral, is taking place on Monday 20 January at 
11.30a.m. at Hither Green Crematorium, in Verdant Lane. 
 
New Cross Fire Anniversary 
 
39th anniversary of the New Cross Fire, when 14 young people tragically lost their lives at  
a house fire in New Cross Road in 1981. 
 
A short service of Remembrance will take place on Friday 17 January at 11a.m. in the  
Civic Suite. Refreshments are available both before and after the service. 
 
The Council continues to support Bursary Awards each year of £25,000 shared between 4  
or 5 students in memory of the victims. 
 
Holocaust Memorial Day 
 
Reverend David Rome the Minister from the Catford Synagogue will speak at the  
Council meeting and light a candle in memory of all victims of genocides and holocausts. 
 
The Council will again mark Holocaust Memorial Day with a production at the Broadway  
Theatre 
[...]
 of Children and Young People even if it means exercising unconscious bias. 

Reply 
 

Lewisham is one of the most diverse places in the world and that is one of our 
greatest strengths. One of this Council’s top priorities is that we are an open 
borough where our diversity and cultural heritage are recognised and 
celebrated. 
 
It is illegal to show bias in our recruitment process and we always seek to 
appoint the best candidate, regardless of background. 
 
We are committed to making the Council’s workforce more representative of 
our borough’s diverse population at all levels, particularly at senior level where 
BAME staff are still unrepresented. Last year I appointed a special Mayor and 
Council adviser on BAME career progression, and another one BAME health 
inequalities, to develop our understanding the barriers that residents and staff 
face and how they can be overcome. I meet regularly with both advisers to 
discuss the progress of their work with the Council. 
  
 

 

 

 

Page 77



 

KEY DECISION 

 

Council 

 

 
 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

 The 2019/20 Council Tax Reduction Scheme was considered by Mayor and Cabinet 
on the 12th December 2018. 

 The 2019/20 CTRS was agreed by Council on the 23 January 2019. 

 This report was considered by Mayor and Cabinet on the 15th January 2020. 

Report title: Setting the Council Tax Base, the NNDR Tax Base & 
Discounts for Second Homes and Empty Homes 

Date: 22 January 2020 

Key decision: Yes  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Acting Chief Finance Officer  

Outline and recommendations 

Outline 

The purpose of this report is to ask that Council sets the Council Tax Base, 
notes the 2020/21 NNDR estimated income, delegates final approval of the 
NNDR1 form to the Acting Chief Finance Officer and approves the policy 
relating to discounts for second / empty homes and the continuation of the 
discretionary Council Tax discount for care leavers for 2020/21. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Council is asked to approve the recommendations set out in section 2 of this 
report. 

 

Page 78

Agenda Item 7



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report sets out the statutory calculations required in order to set the 
Council Tax Base and estimates the National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) tax 
base for 2020/21. The Council Tax Base and NNDR estimates are statutory 
obligations and are key elements in setting the General Fund revenue budget. 

 

1.2 The report provides information on the Council Tax Base. There are also a 
series of discretionary powers which allows the Council to grant and vary 
discounts for various types of properties with the aim of bringing as many as 
possible back into use as soon as possible. These are set out in section five of 
this report. 
 

1.3 The Council also has the ability to offer discretionary discounts to individuals, 
groups of individuals or, households but the cost is borne by all other Council 
Tax payers. The report recommends the continuation of the discretionary 
Council Tax discount of 100% for care leavers, this is set out in section six of 
this report. 
 

1.4 The report recommends that the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 be agreed at 
90,099.3 Band D equivalent properties, based on an assumed collection rate of 
97.0%. Details of the Council Tax Base, its calculation and the estimated 
collection rate are set out in sections six, seven, and eight of this report. 
 

1.5 The NNDR1 return, which estimates the annual business rates yield, is currently 
being completed and is due to be submitted to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) by the end of January 2020. 
There may be updates that effect the values on this return over the coming 
weeks before the submission deadline. It has therefore been necessary to 
provide an estimated income value. On this basis, the provisional NNDR net 
yield figure for 2020/21 is £68m. 

 

1.6 The requirements pertaining to the NNDR Base for 2020/21 are set out in 
section ten of this report. 
 

1.7 The Mayor, at the Mayor & Cabinet meeting on the 12 December 2018, agreed 
no changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for 2019/20, and 
Council is now asked to agree that no changes be made for 2020/21, i.e. 
eligible claimants will need to make a minimum contribution of 25% towards 
their council tax. The impact of implementing this is set out in section ten. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 Council  is asked to: 
 

2.2 note the Council Tax Base calculation for 2020/21, as set out in the annual 
Council Tax Base government return, attached at Appendix A; 
 

2.3 agree a Council Tax Base of 90,099.3 Band D equivalent properties for 
2020/21; 
 

2.4 agree a budgeted Council Tax collection rate of 97.0%; 

Page 79

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

2.5 agree no changes be made to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for 
2020/21, that eligible claimants make a minimum contribution of 25% towards 
their council tax; 
                                                                                                                                                                                                              

2.6 approve the continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount of 100% for 
care leavers up to the age of 25, as set out in section five of this report; 
 

2.7 agree that the existing policy of a 0% discount for  second homes for 2019/20 
be continued for 2020/21, as set out in section five of this report; 
 

2.8 agree that the existing policy of a 0% discount for empty homes Class A (an  
empty property undergoing structural alteration or major repair to make it 
habitable) be continued, as set out in section five of this report; 
 

2.9 agree that the existing policy of a 100% discount awarded for a period of four  
weeks and then a 0% discount thereafter, for empty homes – Class C (a 
substantially empty and unfurnished property) be continued, as set out in 
section  five of this report; 
 

2.10 agree to increase the Long Term Empty Properties homes premium as set out 
in the 2019/20 Council tax Base Report, from 50% to 100% from 1 April 2020, 
for properties empty between 2 and 5 years, and 200% for those empty for over 
five years with further incremental increases in future years, as set out in 
section five of this report; 
 

2.11 note the proposed 2020/21 National Non Domestic Rate (NNDR) estimated net 
yield of £68m, based on current information available. 
 

2.12 agree to delegate the approval of the final 2020/21 NNDR1 form to the Interim 
S151 Officer for submission by the deadline of 31st January 2020. 

 

3. Policy Context 
 

3.1 The Council's strategy and priorities drive the Budget with changes in resource 
allocation determined in accordance with policies and strategy. The Council 
launched its new Corporate Strategy in 2019, with seven corporate priorities as 
stated below: 

Corporate Priorities 

 

 Open Lewisham - Lewisham will be a place where diversity and cultural heritage 

is recognised as a strength and is celebrated. 

 Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 

affordable. 

 Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has 

access to an outstanding and inspiring education, and is given the support they need 

to keep them safe, well and able to achieve their full potential. 

 Building and inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high-quality job 

opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local 

economy. 

Page 80

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contac
[...]
y homes premium – Section 11 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 removed the discount for long term empty properties and 
introduced discretion to charge up to 50% premium on this category of properties, to 
encourage the owners of empty properties to bring them back into use.  
 

5.7. Currently, the Council charges an ‘empty homes premium’ of 50% where a property has 
been empty for two years or more. In November 2018 the Act was amended increasing 
the premium from 50% to 100% effective from 1 April 2019, with further incremental 
increases in future years. Authorities can now charge 100% more council tax on a long 
term empty property when compared to an occupied property where no single person 
discount is applicable.  This report recommends that the premium increases from 50% to 
100% from 1 April 2020 for properties empty between two and five years and 200% for 
those properties empty for over five years. 
 

5.8. Section 13A(1)(c) of the 1992 Local Government Finance Act 1992 gives local 
authorities the ability to offer discretionary discounts to individuals, groups of 
individuals or households encountering exceptional financial hardship. The legislation 
allows the Council to reduce or write off a percentage of the amount payable or the 
entire sum. The cost of the write off is borne by the remaining Council Tax payers or, 
the Council budgeting for less Council Tax income. 
 

5.9. Since 1 April 2015 this section of the Act has mainly been used to help those impacted 
by the introduction of the Council’s local Council Tax Reduction Scheme. However, 
from 1 April 2018 the Council introduced a discount for care leavers. The Council, as 
corporate parent, is committed to improving the life chances of looked after children 
and care leavers and provides a range of support to children and young people leaving 
care. The exemption from paying Council Tax up to the age of 25 is seen as a further 
opportunity to provide financial support to care leavers tr
[...]
n the JNC 2 salary scale (currently 
up to £114,132 per annum). 

 

 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



  

  

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

On 12th December 2019 Mayor and Cabinet agreed in principle to participate in the 
Lewisham Borough Based Board of the proposed NHS South East London Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. On 12 December 2019 Mayor and Cabinet agreed in principle to participate in the 
Lewisham Borough Based Board, which is to be a committee of the proposed NHS 
South East London Clinical Commissioning Group (SELCCG).  It is expected that 
SELCCG will be established on 1st April 2020.  SELCCG intends to establish a 
Lewisham Borough Based Board and arrangements in which the Council has a role.   

1.2. This paper seeks the approval of Council to the management arrangements which will 
allow the Council to effectively engage with Lewisham Borough Based Board of the 
NHS South East London Clinical Commissioning Group by the establishment of a new 
Council post of Director of Integrated Care and Commissioning at a level of 
remuneration on the JNC 2 salary scale (currently up to £114,132 per annum).   

2.      Recommendation 

2.1. Council is asked, subject to Mayor and Cabinet agreeing to participate in the Borough 
Based Board:  

 To agree to the establishment of a new post of Director of Integrated Care and 
Commissioning at a level of remuneration on the JNC 2 salary scale (currently up to 
£114,132 per annum). 
 

3.      Policy Context 

3.1. A detailed breakdown of the policy context was provided in the previous Mayor and 
Cabinet paper on this issues considered on 12 December 2019. This paper is attached 
as Appendix 1 and the policy context is not repeated here. 

4.      Background  

4.1. Government issued the NHS Long Term Plan in 2019.  As part of the delivery of the 
NHS Long Term Plan, local NHS bodies are expected to work at a sub-regional level 
within the local ‘Sustainability and Transformation Part
[...]
vered by those provisions 
are not the responsibility of the executive of the authority and so may only be taken by 
full Council.  The purpose of this report is to request full Council to take such a 
decision. 

7.2 On 3rd April 2019 Council approved the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20.  That 
Statement complies with the requirements of Section 38 Localism Act 2011 which 
requires all local authorities to prepare an annual Pay Policy Statement.   The Pay 

Page 96



  

  

Policy Statement contains the required information and takes account of relevant 
guidance. 

7.3 The Pay Policy Statement requires approval of Council to remuneration for new posts 
where pay exeeds £100,000 per annum.  The proposed new Director post is one which 
was not in existence at the time of the publication of the Pay Policy Statement for 
2019/20, and the proposed remuneration is more than £100,000 per annum.  In those 
circumstances, the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 states that ‘Where it is proposed 
to appoint to [such] a post … the appointment may not be made unless the Council has 
agreed to the level of remuneration attaching to the position.’  It also states that ‘This 
provision does not apply to any roles which transfer to the Council through either TUPE 
or any other equivalent or similar statutory transfer process. This requirement does not 
apply to roles arising out of restructures to which the Council is obliged to match 
existing employees to or conduct a ring fenced recruitment exercise’. 

7.4 Accordingly, this report seeks approval from Council to the level of remuneration 
proposed for a new post of Director of Integrated Care and Commissioning, being 
above £100,000 (stated by the report to be on the JNC 2 salary scale currently up to 
£114,132 per annum). 

7.5 The Council has a public sector equality duty (the equality duty or the duty - The 
Equality Act 2010, or the Act).  It covers the following protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassign
[...]
cal services within a 
particular area. 

South East London CCG   South East London Clinical Commissioning Group 

15. Report author and contact 

15.1 Adam Bowles - Director of Organisational Development and Human Resources, 
Adam.bowles@lewisham.gov.uk  

Page 98



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\5\7\ai00024755\$cnri22cq.doc 

 

COUNCIL 
 

Report Title 
 

Motion 1 Unaccompanied Migrant Children Motion 1 in the name of 
Councillor Bonavia to be seconded by Councillor Gallagher 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: January 22 2020 

 
 
Protecting the rights of unaccompanied children seeking family reunion 
 
This Council notes with great concern the Government’s decision to abandon its 
commitment to ensure that unaccompanied children continue to have the right to family 
reunion with relatives already resident in the United Kingdom following the withdrawal 
from the European Union. No child should be surviving alone in camps and carparks in 
Europe when they have family here who can care for them, or local authorities like 
Lewisham who are ready to offer them a home. 
 
This Council believes in creating a Borough of Sanctuary which welcomes and supports 
refugees, asylum seekers and other migrants fleeing conflict and persecution. In June 
2019 the Council committed to welcoming an additional 100 unaccompanied child 
refugees under the charity Safe Passage International’s “Our Turn” pledge. In addition, 
many Lewisham residents have welcomed children through current family reunion rules 
under the European Union Dublin III Regulation and there will be local families affected by 
this Government’s decision.  
 
We are dismayed at the prospect that any child who has a parent, sibling, uncle, aunt or 
grandparent in our borough may be prevented from joining them. Legal family reunion is 
one of the few safe and legal routes for children who would otherwise remain on their own 
thereby exposing themselves to danger and exploitation, or risk their lives in order to 
reach a place of safety with their family. 
 
This Council resolves to: 
 
(1) Urge the Government to guarantee in law its existing obligation to ensure children 
have the same or improved rights to family reunification in the UK following Brexit 
 
(2) Invite the Government to work with the Council to deliver its commitment to welcome 
an additional 100 unaccompanied child refugees and so give more children a chance to 
rebuild their lives in a place of safety. 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 Petitions
	4 Announcements or Communications
	5 Public questions
	Complete public questions and replies

	6 Member questions
	Complete member questions and replies

	7 Setting the Council Tax Base, the NNDR Tax Base & Discounts for Second Homes and Empty Homes
	8 NHS Commissioning Arrangements
	9 Motion 1 Unaccompanied Migrant Children Proposed Cllr Bonavia Seconded Cllr Gallagher



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
Wednesday, 22 January 2020 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:   Damien Egan (Mayor), Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani, 
Tauseef Anwar, Chris Barnham, Paul Bell, Peter Bernards, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, 
Andre Bourne, Bill Brown, Suzannah Clarke, Patrick Codd, Tom Copley, Liam Curran, 
Brenda Dacres, Sophie Davis, Amanda De Ryk, Joe Dromey, Colin Elliott, 
Aisling Gallagher, Leo Gibbons, Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Octavia Holland, 
Sue Hordijenko, Mark Ingleby, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Caroline Kalu, Silvana Kelleher, 
Jim Mallory, Sophie McGeevor, Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, 
Lionel Openshaw, Jacq Paschoud (Chair), John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, 
Kim Powell, James Rathbone, Jonathan Slater, Alan Smith, Luke Sorba, 
Eva Stamirowski and James-J Walsh. 
 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Juliet Campbell, Councillor Coral 
Howard, Councillor Louise Krupski, Councillor Paul Maslin, Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Councillor Hilary Moore, Councillor Joani Reid, Councillor Sakina Sheikh and Councillor 
Susan Wise. 
 
 
49. Declaration of Interests 

 
There were no declarations. 
 

50. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on November 27 2019 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

51. Petitions 
 
Councillor John Paschoud presented a petition on behalf of Perry Vale ward  
resident Kirsten Brooks bearing 275 names. The petition called on the Council  
to continue providing a staffed School Crossing Patrol on Cranston Road and  
to actively investigate other measures to make the road safer for children and  
other pedestrians. 
 
Councillor Chris Best presented a petition signed by 40 residents of Elderton  
Road.The petition complained about littering and fly tipping in Elderton Road  
and presented the Council with a seven point improvement plan. 
 

52. Announcements or Communications 
 
(1) Report of the Returning Officer 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

The Council recorded its congratulations to the three local MPs, Janet Daby, Vicky 
Foxcroft and Ellie Reeves who had all been re-elected in the December 2019 
General Election 
 
(2) George Francis RIP & New Cross Fire Anniversary 
 
The Council received news of the death of George Francis the long serving Chair 
of the New Cross Fire Parents Committee. Council noted that the 39th anniversary 
of the tragedy was marked by a service outside the Civic Suite. 
 
All present observed a minute of silence in memory of George Francis. 
 
(3) Holocaust Memorial Day 
 
The Council confirmed it would be supporting Holocaust Memorial Day on  
Sunday January 26 and welcomed the Reverend David Rome to the meeting. 
 
The Mayor introduced this item as Chair of the Holocaust Memorial  
Committee. He recorded his thanks to the previous Chair, Councillor Pauline  
Morrison who had given 17 years service to the Committee.  
 
Reverend Rome addressed the meeting highlighting three individuals from the  
BBC ‘Best of Men’ programme. He recited a memorial prayer and light a  
candle on behalf of the victims of the Holocaust and subsequent genocides. 
 
All present observed a two minute silence in memory of all victims. 
 
(4) Queen’s New Year’s Honours List 
 
The Council received an announcement about the Queen’s New Year’s Honours 
List is also for information.. The Council recorded its congratulations concerning 
the awards which were as follows: 
 
Aileen Buckton MBE 
David Michael MBE 
Lesley Seary CBE 
Rob Whiteman CBE 
Wlodka Robertson BEM 
Emma Worley MBE 
 
(5) New Year’s Day Parade 
 
The Council welcomed the announcement about the New Year’s Day Parade and 
the prize secured by the Lewisham entry which went to the 999 club. 
 
(6) Mayor’s Charity and Mayor’s Winter Appeal 
 
The Mayor reported on fund raising activities and thanked the residents of  
Lewisham for their tremendous generosity. 
 
(7) Launch of Lewisham Disabled People’s Commission 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
The Deputy Mayor updated the Council on developments concerning  
Lewisham Disabled People’s Commission.  
 
(8) LGBT History Month 
 
The Deputy Mayor highlighted activities taking place to support LGBT History 
Month. 
 
(9) Councillor Joani Reid 
 
The Council warmly congratulated Councillor Joani Reid, who had given birth  
the day before at St. Thomas’ Hospital to a 7lb baby girl.  
 
The Chair moved, as a matter of urgency, a recommendation granting  
Councillor Joani Reid a leave of absence from Council duties. This was  
seconded by Councillor Pat Codd and agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Joani Reid be granted a six month leave of  
absence from Council duties. 
 

53. Public questions 
 
36 questions were received from members of the public which were answered  
by the Cabinet Member indicated. No questioner wished to raise a  
supplementary question. 
 
A copy of the questions and answers was circulated separately and can be  
viewed on the Council website with the meeting papers. 
 

54. Member questions 
 
3 questions were received from Councillors which were answered by the  
Cabinet Members indicated. A copy of the questions and answers was  
circulated separately and can be viewed on the Council’s website with the  
meeting papers. 
 

55. Setting the Council Tax Base, the NNDR Tax Base & Discounts for Second 
Homes and Empty Homes 
 
Councillor Amanda De Ryk moved that the recommendations be approved  
and this was seconded by Councillor Jim Mallory and it was then  
unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the Council Tax Base calculation for 2020/21, as set out in the annual  
Council Tax Base government return, attached at Appendix A, be noted; 
 
(2) a Council Tax Base of 90,099.3 Band D equivalent properties for 2020/21  
be approved; 



 

 
 
 

4 

 
(3) a budgeted Council Tax collection rate of 97.0% be approved; 
 
(4) no changes be made to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for  
2020/21, that eligible claimants make a minimum contribution of 25% towards  
their council tax; 
 
(5) the continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount of 100% for care  
leavers up to the age of 25, as set out in section five, be approved; 
 
(6) the existing policy of a 0% discount for  second homes for 2019/20 be  
continued for 2020/21, as set out in section five, be approved; 
 
(7) the existing policy of a 0% discount for empty homes Class A (an empty  
property undergoing structural alteration or major repair to make it habitable)  
be continued, as set out in section five, be approved 
 
(8) the existing policy of a 100% discount awarded for a period of four  weeks  
and then a 0% discount thereafter, for empty homes – Class C (a substantially  
empty and unfurnished property) be continued, as set out in section five, be  
approved; 
 
(9) an increase the Long Term Empty Properties homes premium as set out in  
the 2019/20 Council tax Base Report, from 50% to 100% from 1 April 2020,  
for properties empty between 2 and 5 years, and 200% for those empty for  
over five years with further incremental increases in future years, as set out in  
section five, be approved; 
 
(10) the proposed 2020/21 National Non Domestic Rate (NNDR) estimated  
net yield of £68m, based on current information available, be noted; and 
 
(11) the approval of the final 2020/21 NNDR1 form be delegated to the Interim  
S151 Officer for submission by the deadline of 31st January 2020. 
 

56. NHS Commissioning Arrangements 
 
Councillor Chris Best moved that the recommendations be approved  
and this was seconded by Councillor John Muldoon and it was then  
unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED that:the establishment of a new post of Director of Integrated  
Care and Commissioning at a level of remuneration on the JNC 2 salary scale  
(currently up to £114,132 per annum), be approved. 
 

57. Motion 1 Unaccompanied Migrant Children, Proposed Cllr Bonavia 
Seconded Cllr Gallagher 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Kevin Bonavia and seconded  
by Councillor Aisling Gallagher. Following contributions from Councillor  
Obajimi Adefiranye and Alan Smith, the motion was then put to the vote and  
declared to be unanimously carried. 



 

 
 
 

5 

 
RESOLVED that the following motion be agreed: 
 
Protecting the rights of unaccompanied children seeking family reunion 
 
“This Council notes with great concern the Government’s decision to abandon  
its commitment to ensure that unaccompanied children continue to have the  
right to family reunion with relatives already resident in the United Kingdom  
following the withdrawal from the European Union. No child should be  
surviving alone in camps and carparks in Europe when they have family here  
who can care for them, or local authorities like Lewisham who are ready to  
offer them a home. 
 
This Council believes in creating a Borough of Sanctuary which welcomes  
and supports refugees, asylum seekers and other migrants fleeing conflict  
and persecution. In June 2019 the Council committed to welcoming an  
additional 100 unaccompanied child refugees under the charity Safe Passage  
International’s “Our Turn” pledge. In addition, many Lewisham residents have  
welcomed children through current family reunion rules under the European  
Union Dublin III Regulation and there will be local families affected by this  
Government’s decision.  
 
We are dismayed at the prospect that any child who has a parent, sibling,  
uncle, aunt or grandparent in our borough may be prevented from joining  
them. Legal family reunion is one of the few safe and legal routes for children  
who would otherwise remain on their own thereby exposing themselves to  
danger and exploitation, or risk their lives in order to reach a place of safety  
with their family. 
 
This Council resolves to: 
 
(1) Urge the Government to guarantee in law its existing obligation to ensure  
children have the same or improved rights to family reunification in the UK  
following Brexit 
 
(2) Invite the Government to work with the Council to deliver its commitment  
to welcome an additional 100 unaccompanied child refugees and so give  
more children a chance to rebuild their lives in a place of safety.” 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.37pm. 
 


